SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

OFFICER EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD (Non Key)

The following decision was taken on 19 April 2021 by the Director of Culture, Parks and Leisure.

Date notified to all members: 21st April 2021

Officer Non-Key decisions are not subject to call-in.

1. **TITLE**

Decisions taken under the delegation in the New Museums Trust for Sheffield

2. **DECISION TAKEN**

For the Council to enter into the agreements, novations and termination deeds detailed in the report.

3. Reasons For Decision

In line with original Cabinet decision on 17 February 2021 which related to Sheffield Industrial Museums Trust and Museums Sheffield merging into one unified Sheffield Museums Trust.

4. Alternatives Considered And Rejected

The alternative would be for the Council to not enter into the above documents, which would mean that the two existing museums trusts would continue separately.

5. **Documents used in making decision:**

- Emails to the Director of Culture Parks and Leisure summarising each document.
- New Museums Trust For Sheffield Cabinet report, decision made 17/02/2021.

6.1 Any conflict of interest declared by any Executive Member who is consulted by the Officer when making the decision

None

6.2 Any dispensation granted by the Head of Paid Service

None

7. Respective Director Responsible for Implementation

Director of Culture, Parks and Leisure